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To:  Lynn Barra, Associate Director, INCITS 
From: Lynn Layton, Three Point Consulting, Inc., on behalf of the Port Authority 

of New York and New Jersey 
Date:  January 19, 2006 
Subject: Response to Comments received from the Seven-Day Call for Comments 

procedure in accordance with Section 5.9 of the INCITS/RD-2 regarding the Port 
Authority of New York and New Jersey’s Request for INCITS Executive Board 
Approval of a Project Proposal for a New INCITS Fast-Track Standard, 
Information Technology – Transit Fare Cards, Interoperability Framework for 
Contactless Fare Payment Technologies and Systems 

Reference: Memorandum of Understanding between INCITS and the Port Authority of 
New York and New Jersey, executed January 2005 

 
 
Introduction / Purpose for the Document 
 

Provide a response to the comments received during the “Seven-Day Call for 
Comments” procedure for the Project Proposal for a New INCITS Fast-Track 
Standard, Information Technology – Transit Fare Cards, Interoperability 
Framework for Contactless Fare Payment Technologies and Systems. 

 
 
Comments from Hewlett-Packard / Scott Jameson 
 
Question: 
 

1. It seems clear to us this is a proposal for processing under the INCITS Fast 
Track Process, but clauses 2.6 and 3.3.1 refer to meetings of an INCITS TC.  Is 
this a proposal for a fast track, or a project proposal for development in INCITS 
B10? 

 
Response: 
 

As confirmed by a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between INCITS and 
the Port Authority of New York and New Jersey, this proposal is presented for 
processing under the INCITS Fast Track Process.   

 
Question: 

  
2. The Legal Considerations in clause 3.4 indicate the title of the proposed standard 

and associated acronym are copyrighted by the proposer and rights to their use 
will not be granted to INCITS or ANSI.  What will be submitted if this proposal is 
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accepted? And will INCITS and ANSI have the necessary rights to publish any 
resulting standard? 

 
Response: 
 

Clause 3.4 states that “except in regard to use of this name and acronym – it is 
the intention of the Port Authority to make the standard available to ANSI without 
restriction following ANSI approval.”  It is not necessary that the name and 
acronym used by the Port Authority for this standard be used by ANSI / INCITS, 
so this limited restriction should not impede ANSI / INCITS use.  If ANSI / INCITS 
replace the proposed standard’s title and associated acronym, they will have all 
rights necessary to publish the resulting standard. 

 
Comments from NIST / Mike Hogan 
 
Question: 
 

1. The subject project proposal includes the following: 
1.3 Proposer:  Port Authority of New York and New Jersey, Office of Regional 
Smart Card Programs through INCITS B10.  Since this is an INCITS fast-track 
project proposal, I do not understand the last part of the above, “through INCITS 
B10”.  INCITS TCs do not submit fast track project proposals to INCITS. 

 
Response: 
 

This proposal is being submitted by the Port Authority of New York and New 
Jersey.  Thus, reference to “INCITS B10” was in error, and we have no objection 
to deleting “through INCITS B10”.   

 
Question: 
 

2. With respect to the first question posed to the Executive Board members in 
document in 050986, I believe that the proposed standard is within the scope of 
INCITS. 

 
Response: 
 

No response required. 
 
Question: 

 
3. With respect to the second question posed to the Executive Board members in 

document in 050986, I believe that B10 has the responsibility for this scope of 
work within INCITS.  However, I have no idea if B10 has officially considered this 
proposal. 
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Therefore, I would prefer that the INCITS Executive Board members have 
available an official response from B10 before going forward on this project.   

 
Response: 
 

Under the Fast Track process, “official” prior consideration of a Fast Track 
proposal by an INCITS TC is neither required nor stipulated by the published 
INCITS submission guidelines.  The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey 
has completed the necessary Fast Track processing steps to date.   

 
INICTS agreed, per the above referenced MOU, to Fast Track processing. Under 
the Fast Track Process, INCITS TC comments may be submitted during the 
Seven-Day Executive Board review period, however no such comments were 
submitted. 
 

Note: The following comments are from individual members of the INCITS/B10 
Technical Committee and are included for information only.  They do not 
represent the position of the INCITS/B10 TC. 
 
Comments from Cubic / Walt Bonneau 
 
Question: 
 

1. Is the proposed standard within the scope of INCITS?  There appears to be little 
doubt that the PANYNJ’s request to have the RIS Document become a national 
standard and the type of work effort involved is an ANSI/INCITS effort within the 
scope of B10/INCITS.  The two issues that need to be resolved: Where within 
B10 does this belong and should it be “Fast Tracked”?  In consideration of the 
request to Fast Track, the responsible B10.X elected group should have 
moderate knowledge of the subject matter and the bandwidth to manage this 
technical document.  In Cubic’s opinion, only B10.5 and or B10.9 are capable of 
this potential assignment.  In addition, the PANYNJ is submitting a document to 
the National Standards body that is quite extensive and significant in nature.  
This document if and when approved, will need to be ratified by the B10 
membership which will most likely require that reasonable technical review by at 
least one of the working groups with a set of oral reports be given.  If sufficient 
supportive work is not provided to B10, the risk of this document being voted 
down is likely.  All of this taken into account, Cubic recommends that this 
specification be accepted by INCITS for Fast Track only if the task is assigned to 
a B10.5 Working Group with adequate provisions made to preview and comment 
on the document before submission to B10.   
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Response: 
 

As we understand it, the Fast Track Process does not require delineation of such 
detailed requirements at the project proposal submission stage.  The process 
affords the opportunity for submission of comments during the INCITS Public 
Review period.   
 

 
Question (continued): 
 

In addition, the PANYNJ to provide a technical representative to participate within 
the B10.X chosen group to support the effort.  If this is not possible within the 
policy/process limits of the “Fast Track” method, Cubic recommends that this 
document be submitted for through the standard process cycle.  

 
Response (continued): 
 

Although the Port Authority intends to support the INCITS effort as needed, as 
we understand it, the Fast Track Process does not require delineation of such 
detailed requirements at the project proposal submission stage.  The process 
affords the opportunity for submission of comments during the INCITS Public 
Review period. 
 

 
Question: 
 

2. If there is a TC (Technical Consultant) with responsibility for scope of this work, 
does the TC have objections to continued processing?  Cubic recommends that 
this task be addressed by B10.5 who has the most knowledge associated with 
this subject matter. 

 
Response: 
 

Again: the Fast Track Process does not require delineation of such detailed 
requirements at the project proposal submission stage.  The process affords the 
opportunity for submission of comments during the INCITS Public Review period.   
 
 

Comments from FC Consulting / Francis Christian 
 
Question: 
 

1. Is the proposed standard within the scope of INCITS?  The last copy of the RIS 
document that I saw had three parts and there were over 260 pages.  To fully 
understand the task of making a standard out of these documents I believe one 
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needs to have a little more understanding of these documents.  Developing a 
standard from this information will be good for the transit industry, but not using 
the fast track process.  Once the information is better understood then the 
question about the SCOPE can be answered. 

 
Response: 
 

The agreement (MOU) between the Port Authority and INCITS supports the 
assertion that the proposed standard is indeed within the scope of INCITS and 
stipulates Fast Track processing.  The RIS documentation has been posted on 
the Port Authority’s website for nearly two years and is widely recognized, 
reviewed and accepted within the transit industry. 

 
Question: 
 

2. If there is a TC with responsibility for scope of this work, does the TC have 
objections to continued processing?  Again because of the contactless smartcard 
I believe B10.5 maybe a good fit for this activity.  B10.9 could also do the work 
and the scope of the project is broad enough to fit in that group also.  Before any 
final decision could be made a technical presentation needs to be made to the 
B10 group.   

 
Response: 
 

The Fast Track Process does not require delineation of such detailed 
requirements at the project proposal submission stage.  The process affords the 
opportunity for submission of comments during the INCITS Public Review period.   
 

 
Question: 
 

3. In general, this subject is very important to the transit industry and much too 
critical to be done as a FAST TRACK process.  As stated in the proposal the 
transportation industry replaces or upgrades the fare payment technologies in a 
7-20 year cycle.  Therefore to taking 1-2 years to develop a standard that all can 
understand and agree with would be better.  

 
Response: 
 

The importance of the proposed standard to the transit industry in light of 
ubiquitous transit agency implementation of contactless payment systems is 
precisely why a two-year delay would not best serve this industry and why Fast 
Track Processing is appropriate.  Nor is delay necessary: the proposed standard 
has been available to the transit industry for nearly two years and has been 
widely reviewed within the industry through the APTA standards process. 




